Building Laboratory Quality Systems:

  A Route to Reliable Laboratory Data

_______________________________________________________

Workshop Participants


Angola

Moises Francisco

Laboratório Nacional de Saúde Pública

Cxp. 3665

Luanda, ANGOLA

Tel : 002442393247

Fax : 002442392911

moisesfrancisco@hotmail.com
Botswana
Margaret Bafana

National Health Laboratory

Plot 5353, Extension 10, Church Road

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 397 4482

Fax:  +267 397 4494

m_bafana@hotmail.com
mbafana@gov.bw
Theresa Bokete

Ministry of Health-Gabarone

Government Enclave, Ministry of Health

Private Bag 0038

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:   +267 395 2000

Fax:  +267 395 3100

tbokete@gov.bw


Sarah Gaolekwe

National Health Laboratory

Plot 5353 NCHE Close, Ext 10

Private Bag 0057 

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 395 3221 ext 228

Fax:  +267 397 4494

sgaolekwe@gov.bw
Bonolo Khumotaka
Botswana-Harvard HIV Reference Laboratory

Princess Marina Hospital

Private Bag B0320

Gaborone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +2673902671 ext 2018

Fax:  +2673182299

bkhumotaka@bhp.org.bw

Dr. Ally H. Kombe
Northern Pathology Services

P.O. Box 30193

Francistown, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +2410735

Fax:  02672414487

alikombe@botsnet.bw
Kgomotso Makhaola

Institute of Health Sciences-Gabarone

Institute of Health Sciences

Corner of Hospital Way and Northring Road 

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 395 3033

Fax: +267 390 0935

kmakhaola@gov.bw


Montshiwa Molefe

Nyangabgwe Hospital

Private Bag 127

Francistown, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 241 1000

Fax:  +267 241 6706

monmolefe@gov.bw
Nketso Monametsi-Shatera

Botswana-Harvard HIV Reference Laboratory

Princess Marina Hospital Premises

Private Bag B0320

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 390 2671 ext 2006

Fax:  +267 318 2299

nketsomas31@hotmail.com
Botswana
Dr. Isaac Mtoni

National Health Laboratory

Plot 5353 NCHE Close, Ext 10

Private Bag 0057

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 397 4482

Fax:  +267 397 4494

imtoni@gov.bw
Dr. Christina Mwangi

Nyamgabgwe Hospital

Private Bag 127

Francistown, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 241 1000

Fax:  +267 241 6706

cmwangi@gov.bw


Michael Mwasekaga

National TB Reference Laboratory

Plot 5348 Ditlhakore Way, Ext 12

Private Bag 0057

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 390 2368

Fax:  +267 390 2713

mmwasekaga@it.bw
Saliwe Nfila

National Health Laboratory

Plot 5353 NCHE Close, Ext 10

Private Bag 0057

Gabarone, BOTSWANA

Tel:  +267 397 4482

Fax:  +267 397 4494

snfila@gov.bw
Cote d ’Ivoire

Dr. Karidiatou Diallo

Laboratoire Central CHU (Centre Hospitalier Universitaire) de Yopougon

21 BP 632 Abidjan 21

Abidjan, COTE D’IVOIRE

Tel : +225 05 67 48 39

karidifr@yahoo.com
Dr. Chantal Maurice

Projet RETRO-CI

S/C US Embassy

CHU de Treichville

Abidjan, COTE D’IVOIRE

Tel : +225 21 25 01 76/ 21 25 41 89

Fax : + 225 21 24 29 69

mauricec@gapcdcci.org
Democratic Republic of Congo

Dr. Andy Ngoy Numbi

Regional Reference Laboratory

IME Regional Reference Hospital

PO BOX 68 Kimpese 

BAS-Congo Province, DRC

Tel:  +243 0 814032390

andynumbi@yahoo.fr
Musema Mulakilwa

School of Public Health, University of Kinshasa

PO BOX 11850 

Kinshasa, DRC

Tel:  +243 5933048

gmusema@yahoo.com


Democratic Republic of Congo

Odette Samu-Masisa

Institut National De Recherche Bio-Medicale-INRB

BP 1197 

Kinshasa, DRC

Tel: 002430815187260

Fax: 002431220163

labpourdc@raga.net
samuodette@yahoo.fr
Ethiopia
Aragie Kassa

Federal Ministry of Health

Disease Prevention and Control Department

Addis Ababa, ETHIOPIA

Tel:  +251 1 503835

Fax:  +251 1 527033

aragiek@yahoo.com
Desalegn Tesema

Ethiopian Health and Nutrition Research Institute (EHNRI)

PO BOX 1242

Addis Ababa, ETHIOPIA

Tel:  +251 1 754642

Fax: +251 1 754744

ehnri@telecom.net.et
Dr. Yohannes Mengistu

CDC-Ethiopia

c/o US Embassy

Entoto Road, PO BOX 1121

Addis Ababa, ETHIOPIA

Tel:  +251 1 669551 / 669566

Fax:  +251 1 669567

mengistuy@etcdc.com
mengyoha@yahoo.com
Kenya

Isaac Baya

National Blood Transfusion Services

KEMRI HQ’s:  Mbagathi Way

Nairobi, KENYA

Tel: +254 2 722345157

Fax: +254 2 2726114

chigsus@yahoo.com
Catherine Mutura
CDC-Kenya

P.O. Box Village Market 00621
Nairobi, KENYA
Tel:  +254 2 713008

Fax:  +254 2 714745


cmutura@cdcnairobi.mmimcom.net
Dr. Peter Mark Tukei

Kenya Medical Research Institute/CDC

KEMRI HQ’s:  Mbagathi Way

Nairobi, KENYA

Tel:  +254 2 2716068

Fax:  +254 2 2726114

ptukei@nairobi.mimcom.net
Malawi

Drois Butao

Community Health Sciences Unit

Public Health Laboratory

Private Bag 65

Lilongwe, MALAWI

Tele:  0886222560

dorisbutao@yahoo.com
Dr. Ben Chilima

Ministry of Health and Population

Community Health Sciences Unit

Private Bag 65

Lilonge, MALAWI

Tel: +26501759752

Fax: +26501759762

emlsdiagnostic@malawi.net


Malawi

Flywell Chintolo

Ministry of Health and Population

Community Health Sciences Unit

Private Bag 65

Lilonge, MALAWI

Tel: +26501759752

Fax: +26501759762

emlsdiagnostic@malawi.net


Catherine Mundy

Essential Medical Laboratory Services Programme

Ministry of Health and Population

c/o Project Support Unit

British High Commission

PO BOX 30042

Lilongwe 3, MALAWI

Tel:  +2651759762 / 795891

Fax:  +2651759762

cmundy@sdnp.org.mw
Dr. Carol Porter

Howard University Technical Assistance Project

PO BOX 31400 City Center

Lilongwe 3, MALAWI

Tel:  09234458 / 01774581

cporter@howard.edu
Dr. Habib Somanje

Ministry of Health and Population

PO BOX 30377

Capital City, Lilongwe MALAWI

Tel:  +265 1789424

Fax:  +2651789543

somanjeh@malawi.gov.mw
Mozambique

Dr. Emilio Bule

HIV National Reference Laboratory, Ministry of Health-Maputo

CDC-GAP Program-Mozambique

JAT Complex Building 1, 420

Av. 25 de Setembro, Fourth Floor #5

Maputo, MOZAMBIQUE

Tel:  +258 1 314747 / 314748

Fax:  +258 1 314060

ebule2001@yahoo.com
Dr. Jose Mondlane

Department of Microbiology

Faculty of Medicine

Universidade Eduardo Mondlane

A. Salvador Allende, 702

Maputo, MOZAMBIQUE

Tel:  +258 82 473740

Fax:  +258 1 425255

jmondlane@hotmail.com
Dr. Sara Salimo

Hospital Central do Maputo Blood Bank

Av. Armando Tivane # 297—Polana

Cimento A

Maputo, MOZAMBIQUE

Tel:  +258 82 418102

Fax:  +258 1 320447

Dr. Sergio Stakteas

HIV National Reference Laboratory, Ministry of Health-Maputo

CDC-GAP Program-Mozambique

JAT Complex Building 1, 420

Av. 25 de Setembro, Fourth Floor #5

Maputo, MOZAMBIQUE

Tel:  +258 1 314747 / 314748

Fax:  +258 1 314060

stakteass@cdcmoz.co.mz
Rwanda

Pierre Rugimbanya

National Reference Laboratory

PO BOX 2717

Kigali, RWANDA

Tel: +250570399

Fax: +250570399

rugimbanyap@yahoo.fr


Emmy Rusanganwa

National Reference Laboratory

PO BOX 2717

Kigali, RWANDA

Tel: +250570399

Fax: +250570399

erusanganwa@avu.org
Dr. John Rusine

National Reference Laboratory

PO BOX 2717

Kigali, RWANDA

Tel: +250570399

Fax: +250570399

rusineb@yahoo.fr


Sierra Leone
Dr. Sahr Gevao

Connaught Hospital Laboratory

Connaught Hospital Referral Laboratory

Freetown, SIERRA LEONE

Tel:  +23222226743

Fax: +23222235843

gevaosm@yahoo.com
Dr. Brima Kargbo

Health Sector Response, National HIV/AIDS Secretariat

15 Kingharman Road, Brookfields

Freetown, SIERRA LEONE

Tel:  +23222235842 / 23276619880

Fax:  +23222235843

brimakargbo@hotmail.com
arg_mohs@sierratel.sl


South Africa
Elaine Bowers

National Institute for Communicable Diseases (NICD)

Modderfontein Road, Sandringham

Johannesburg, SOUTH AFRICA 2192

Tel:  +270113214319

Fax:  +2708821872

elaineb@nicd.ac.za
Tanzania

Dr. Yahya Ipuge

Ministry of Health, Diagnostic Services Section

Samora Avenue

PO BOX 9083

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel : +255222120261 / +255744264219

Fax : +255222138060 / 2132161 / 2124144

yipuge@moh.go.tz
yipuge@muchs.ac.tz


Tanzania

Dr. Ephata Kaaya

Muhimbili University College and Central Pathology Laboratory (CPL)

2nd Floor, Room 210

Muhimibili National Hospital

PO BOX 65023

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel:  +25522215117 / +2550744271831

Fax:  +255222151350

ekaaya@muchs.ac.tz
Clara Lowassa Martin

Ministry of Health 
Diagnostic Services Section

Samora Avenue

PO BOX 9083

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel : +255222120261 / 0744818719

cmartin@moh.go.tz
claramartin@hotmail.com
Vincent Yusuf Mgaya

Ministry of Health, Diagnostic Services Section

Samora Avenue

PO BOX 9083

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel : +255222120261 / +255744855600

Fax : +255222138060 / 2132161 / 2124144

vmgaya@moh.go.tz
Viola Paul Msangi

Muhimbili National Hospital

Department of Microbiology/Immunology

PO BOX 65001

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel:  0741425263

vmsangi@muchs.ac.tz
David M.A. Ocheng

AMREF Laboratory Services

African Medical and Research Foundation

Ali Hassan Mwinyi Road, Plot 1019

PO BOX 2773

Dar es Salaam, TANZANIA

Tel:  +255222112610

Fax: +255222115823

davido@amreftz.org
Trinidad and Tobago
Valerie Wilson

Caribbean Epidemiology Centre (CAREC)

16-18 Jamaica Boulevard

Federation Park

Port of Spain, TRINIDAD

Tel:  1-868-622-4261, ext. 501

        1-868-628-9667

Fax:  1-868-628-5756

wilsonva@carec.paho.org
Uganda
Dr. Benon Biryahwaho

National HIV Reference and Quality Assurance Laboratory 

Uganda Virus Research Institute

Plot 52-59, Kakiwogo Road

PO BOX 49

Entebbe, UGANDA

Tel: +25671200234

Fax:  +25641320483

bub2@cdc.gov
USA

Dr. Carlyn Collins 

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

Public Health Practice Program Office Division of Laboratory Systems

4770 Buford Hwy. NE MSG25

Atlanta, GA  30341 USA

Tel:  1-770-488-8295

Fax: 1-770-488-8282

clc4@cdc.gov      

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              Dr. Austin Demby

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

National Center for HIV, STD and TB 

Prevention/Global AIDS Program (GAP)

1600 Clifton Road MS E-30

Atlanta, GA  30333  USA

Tel:  1-404-498-2728

Fax:  1-404-498-2750

aad8@cdc.gov
Stacy Howard

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Public Health Practice Program Office Division of Laboratory Systems

4770 Buford Hwy. NE MSG25

Atlanta, GA  30341 USA

Tel:  1-770-488-8065

Fax: 1-770-488-8282

sam5@cdc.gov


Dr. Dick Keenlyside

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

National Center for HIV, STD and TB 

Prevention/Global AIDS Program (GAP)

1600 Clifton Road MS E-41

Atlanta, GA  30333  USA

Tel:  1-404-498-8085

Fax: 1-404-498-4268

dyk8@cdc.gov
Leonard Lafazia

Rhode Island Department of Health

Division of Laboratories

50 Orms Street

Providence, RI  02904  USA

Tel: 1-401-222-5591

Fax: 1-401-222-5592

lennyl@doh.state.ri.us
Kim Lewis

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Division of AIDS, STD and TB Laboratory Research

1600 Clifton Road MS A-12

Atlanta, GA  30333  USA

Tel:  1-404-639-1533

Fax: 1-404-639-4664

knl5@cdc.gov
Marinda Logan

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Public Health Practice Program Office Division of Laboratory Systems

4770 Buford Hwy. NE MSG25

Atlanta, GA  30341 USA

Tel:  1-770-488-8073

Fax: 1-770-488-8282

mwl8@cdc.gov


Dr. Eba Onge’le 

Association of Public Health Laboratories (APHL)

2025 M Street NW Suite 550

Washington, DC  20036  USA

Tel:  1-202-822-5227

Fax: 1-202-887-5098

eongele@aphl.org
USA

Dr. Laura Povinelli

WSLH/APHL

465 Henry Mall

Madison, WI  53706  USA

Tel:  1-608-262-2388

lpovinel@wisc.edu


Dr. John Ridderhof

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

Public Health Practice Program Office Division of Laboratory Systems

4770 Buford Hwy. NE MSG25

Atlanta, GA  30341 USA

Tel:  1-770-488-8076

Fax: 1-770-488-8282

jcr0@cdc.gov
Dr. Thomas Rush

Kern County Department of Public Health Laboratory

1800 Mt. Vernon Avenue

Bakersfield, CA  93306  USA

Tel:  1-661-868-0505 / 1-661-872-5779         

Fax: 1-661-868-0264

rusht@co.kern.ca.us


Zambia

Grace Kahenya

Central Board of Health-Ndeke House

Haile Selaise Road, BOX 32588

Lusaka, ZAMBIA

Tel:  +2601254528

Fax:  +2601254528

gkahenya@zamnet.zm
medlab@zamnet.zm
Francis Chisaka Kasolo

University Teaching Hospital

Nationalist Road, Department of Pathology and Microbiology-Virology and Immunology Laboratories

P/B RW 1X

Lusaka, ZAMBIA

Tel:  +2601252336 / 254536

Fax:  +26097842257

chisaka1@yahoo.co.uk


Felicitas Mwale

Ministry of Health

Ndeke House, Haile Selaise Road

PO BOX 30205

Lusaka, ZAMBIA

Tel:  2601253040

Fax: 2601254528

medlab@zamnet.zm
Dr. Mark Shields

CDC-GAP Zambia

American Embassy

Corner of United Nations and Independence Avenues

Lusaka 10101, ZAMBIA

Tel:  +2601250955 ext. 207,208

Fax:  1-202-318-4062

mark@healthyafrica.net
Zanzibar

Mzee Mwanapenda

Pathology Laboratory

PO BOX 236

ZANZIBAR

Tel:  0748332919

mwanapenda<afya@zanlink.com

Zimbabwe
Eileen Burke

CDC Zimbabwe

2nd Floor, Nestle Building, 38 Samora Machel Avenue

Harare, ZIMBABWE

Tel:  +2634796040

Fax:  +2634796032

burke@zimcdc.co.zw
Eve Gadzikwa

ZINQAP

Parirenyatwa Hospital -WHO Annex

Harare, ZIMBABWE

Tel: +2634791474 / 2634790726
Fax: +2634791474
eve@zinqap.org.zw
Odette Lowe

National Tuberculosis Reference Laboratory

c/o Mpilo Central Hospital

Vera Road

Mzilikazi Township

Bulawayo, ZIMBABWE

Tel:  +26391251868 / 2639212011 ext. 2159

251868@ecoweb.co.zw


James Mudzori

Public Health Laboratory

B3420 Chikonohono

Chinhoyi, ZIMBABWE

Tel:  +26306722305

mudzori@healthnet.zw

Page 1 - August 1, 2003

